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t[THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS (SHri S. K. PATIL): (a)
The cable and the equipment required for the section Delhi— Kanpur had been obtained and work of installation commenced in the Section Agra-Delhi.

(b) the work of linking any two cities has not yet been completed.

(c) The work was started on 19th May,
1958.]

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: May I know whether the Government has examined the communication system instead of having this costly cable system as such?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: Sir, it is necessary that it should be a system that connects most of our cities. It cannot be a short space between two cities alone. It has got wider repercussions and when completed, it will De tremendously better than what it is today.

1] English translation.
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SHKI V. PRASAD RAO: May I know, Sir, if the hon. Minister is aware that by the multichannel shortwave communication system, different cities could also be connected just as through this cable system?

Suri S. K. PATIL: The hon. Member seems to be a better technician than myself. I am just stating what the question has been asked for.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Is the non.
Mini:ter aware that in foreign countries such a system has been in vogue?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: Not to my knowledge, but the question does not refer to it.

PanpIT S. S. N. TANKHA: Is it. to be underground cable system?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: There might be underground cable.
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t[SCHEME FOR THE CONTROL OF
LEPROSY

*129. SHRI RAM SAHAIL: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleaded *o state:

(a) how many of the additional 30 subsidiary centres proposed to be established during the year 1958-59 under the scheme for the control of leprosy have so far been established; and

(b) what is the number of medical officers who have so far been trained under the scheme for training 60 medical officers every year in the control of leprosy?]
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HTHE MINISTER oF HEALTH (SHRI D. P.
KARMARKAR) : (a) Out of the 30 additional subsidiary centres proposed to be established during the year 1958-59, 3 subsidiary centres have so far been established.

(b) The scheme for the training of medical officers in the control of leprosy is still under|
the consideration of the Government of]
India?]
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SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: It is not a question of the:e sixty people alone. We wanted to open a training class in one of the best institutions, the School of Tropical Medicine. They had no accommodation. We waited for a long time and we could not wait any longer. We are thinking of having a centre either at Nagpur in close collaboration with the college there or in Thirumani, Chingleput, where we have got a big leprosy hospital.
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LCANEAC I SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May

I know if all the leprosy work is being done by the missionaries only?
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SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: That is not absolutely correct.
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Dr. R P. DUBE: Is it a fact that for this work they have not got quali-fie/d people?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Sir. partly that might be the reason, but largely, I understand, it is due to the unwillingness of the doctors to take to leprosy work. That is unfortunately the case.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: May I know if the Government have got any phased programme for the training; and what is the delay in the training of these sixty ofllcers?
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*130. [The questioner {Shri Kishori Ram) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 579-81 infra.]

CONSTRUCTION OF A BARRAGE AND BRIDGE
ACROSS THE GANGES AT FARAKKA

*131. DRr. A. N. BOSE: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme for constructing a barrage and bridge across the Ganges at Farakka in the district of Murshidabad in West Bengal has been sanctioned; and

(b) if not, why not?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ofF IRRI-GATION AND POWER (SHr1J. S. L. HATHI):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) The Project has not yet been fully investigated.

DR. A. N. BOSE: The first part is, "No."
The second part?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The second is that the Project has not yet been fully investigated.

[21 AUGUST 1958]
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DRr. A. N. BOSE: Is it not a fact that the Project has been technically examined for the last 13 years or more successively by the Ganga-Brahmaputra River Board, by the Port Commissioners' experts by the Committee on Floods of 1956 and then by the German expert, Mr. Hansen and all these committees and experts have-unanimously recommended the early implementation of this Project?

HAriz MOHAMMAD IBRAHIM: So far as all the bodies which have been mentioned in the question are concerned, they have come to a conclusion in regard to this scheme about its general phase. The details of it have further to be examined, which has not yet been done.

DR. A. N. BOSE: I fail to understand how the details still remain to be examined after so many commissions and so many experts have successively gone thoroughly into this question for the last 12 or 13 years.

HaFiz MOHAMMAD IBRAHIM: To oe on surer ground, this question was referred to several bodies in the face of general questions about it. They have examined the same thing and they have expressed opinions about some points.

SHr1 V. K. DHAGE: Will the Government feel any urgency in the matter?

(No reply)

DRr. A. N. BOSE: Is it a fact that the West Bengal Legislative Assembly and the Council during last July had unanimously passed resolutions for the early undertaking of this Project?

SuriJ. S. L. HATHI: Yes, Sir

DRr. A. N. BOSE: Is it a fact that the West Bengal Irrigation Minister had asked for a copy of the Hansen Report and that he did not get any?

HAriz MOHAMMAD IBRAHIM: Yes, that is correct. But that Report...

